

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)

FRIDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

The HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1752 OF 2023

Between:

D Narayana, S/o.Chinna Venkatesu, Aged about 50 years, Occ. Head Constable, Working at MT Group, XI Battalion APSP, Bhakarapet, YSR Kadapa District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Harish Kumar Gupta, The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep.by its Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
2. CH.Venkateswara Rao, The Deputy Inspector of General of Police, APSP Battalions, Kurnool, Kurnool District.
3. Narni Srinivasa Rao, The Commandant, XI Battalion, AP.Special Police, Bhakarapet, YSR Kadapa District.

...Respondents

Whereas the petitioner has presented this Contempt case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through his counsel Sri **Harinath Reddy Somagutta** praying the High Court to punish the Contemnors/respondents herein, for willful violation of the orders dated 21.09.2022 passed by the High Court in W.P. No. 22934 of 2021, in the interest of justice.

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the order

of High Court dated 24.03.2023 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Harinath Reddy Somagutta, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri G.V.S.Kishore Kumar, Advocate for the respondents, made the following

ORDER:

“Learned counsel appearing for the respondents is directed to inform the 3rd respondent to appear before the Court on the next date of adjournment.

List the matter on 02.05.2025.”

Sd/- K.TATA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Harish Kumar Gupta, The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep.by its Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur District.(**by Special Messenger**)
2. CH.Venkateswara Rao, The Deputy Inspector of General of Police, APSP Battalions, Kurnool, Kurnool District.
3. Narni Srinivasa Rao, The Commandant, XI Battalion, AP.Special Police, Bhakarapet, YSR Kadapa District. (Addressee Nos.2 & 3 **by Speed Post**)
4. One CC to Sri Harinath Reddy Somagutta, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri G.V.S.Kishore Kumar, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

CVSS

HIGH COURT

TRR,J

DATED:04.04.2025

LIST THE MATTER ON 02.05.2025.

ORDER

CC.No.1752 of 2023

DIRECTION

